9.1 Underlying Assumptions

• An investment of $500,000 will be acquired.

• Deutsch Sports Group will acquire a $2 million loan.

• The business will have a compounded annual growth rate of 8%.

9.2 Financial Highlights

• For membership driven operations, the business will contribution margins of 98%.

• Secondary revenue streams will produce contribution margins of 80%.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

In the event of a various severe economic recession, the demand for access indoor sports

complex facilities may decline. However, Deutsch Sports Group is pricing its membership

so that it will remain affordable even during a challenging economic climate. The

businesses contribution margins will fully support the operations of business.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $500,000.00

Total Equity Financing $500,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Business Loan $2,000,000.00

Total Debt Financing $2,000,000.00

Total Financing $2,500,000.00

19

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $1,744,350 $1,883,898 $2,034,610 $2,197,379 $2,373,169

Cost of Revenue $111,218 $120,115 $129,724 $140,102 $151,310

Gross Margin 93.62% 93.62% 93.62% 93.62% 93.62%

Gross Profit $1,633,133 $1,763,783 $1,904,886 $2,057,277 $2,221,859

Expenses

Payroll  $505,000 $510,050 $515,151 $520,302 $525,505

Facility Costs $160,000 $161,600 $163,216 $164,848 $166,497

General and Administrative  $36,631 $39,562 $42,727 $46,145 $49,837

Professional Fees and Licensure $20,000 $20,200 $20,402 $20,606 $20,812

Insurance  $50,000 $50,500 $51,005 $51,515 $52,030

Marketing  $71,518 $77,240 $83,419 $90,093 $97,300

Maintenance $30,526 $32,968 $35,606 $38,454 $41,530

Misc. Costs $13,083 $14,129 $15,260 $16,480 $17,799

Payroll Taxes $38,633 $39,019 $39,409 $39,803 $40,201

Total Operating Costs $925,391 $945,268 $966,194 $988,246 $1,011,511

EBITDA $707,742 $818,515 $938,692 $1,069,030 $1,210,348

Federal Income Tax $111,492 $139,599 $170,124 $203,266 $239,234

State Income Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Expense $168,473 $164,955 $161,125 $156,957 $152,421

Depreciation Expenses $93,300 $95,166 $97,069 $99,011 $100,991

Net Profit $334,476 $418,796 $510,373 $609,797 $717,702

Profit Margin 19.17% 22.23% 25.08% 27.75% 30.24%

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

20

B) Common Size Income Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 6.38% 6.38% 6.38% 6.38% 6.38%

Gross Profit 93.62% 93.62% 93.62% 93.62% 93.62%

Expenses

Payroll  28.95% 27.07% 25.32% 23.68% 22.14%

Facility Costs 9.17% 8.58% 8.02% 7.50% 7.02%

General and Administrative  2.10% 2.10% 2.10% 2.10% 2.10%

Professional Fees and Licensure 1.15% 1.07% 1.00% 0.94% 0.88%

Insurance  2.87% 2.68% 2.51% 2.34% 2.19%

Marketing  4.10% 4.10% 4.10% 4.10% 4.10%

Maintenance 1.75% 1.75% 1.75% 1.75% 1.75%

Misc. Costs 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Payroll Taxes 2.21% 2.07% 1.94% 1.81% 1.69%

Total Operating Costs 53.05% 50.18% 47.49% 44.97% 42.62%

EBITDA 40.57% 43.45% 46.14% 48.65% 51.00%

Federal Income Tax 6.39% 7.41% 8.36% 9.25% 10.08%

State Income Tax 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Interest Expense 9.66% 8.76% 7.92% 7.14% 6.42%

Depreciation Expenses 5.35% 5.05% 4.77% 4.51% 4.26%

Net Profit 19.17% 22.23% 25.08% 27.75% 30.24%

21

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $427,776 $513,962 $607,443 $708,807 $818,693

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $427,776 $513,962 $607,443 $708,807 $818,693

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $2,501,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $2,928,776 $515,012 $608,545 $709,965 $819,908

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $39,805 $43,323 $47,152 $51,320 $55,856

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $1,867,500 $25,698 $30,372 $35,440 $40,935

Dividends $77,594 $94,128 $112,058 $131,497 $152,567

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $1,985,599 $163,884 $190,354 $219,068 $250,209

Net Cash Flow $943,177 $351,128 $418,191 $490,897 $569,699

Cash Balance $943,177 $1,294,306 $1,712,496 $2,203,393 $2,773,092

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

$900,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

22

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $943,177 $1,294,306 $1,712,496 $2,203,393 $2,773,092

Fixed Assets  $1,867,500 $1,893,198 $1,923,570 $1,959,011 $1,999,945

Accumulated Depreciation ($93,300) ($188,466) ($285,535) ($384,546) ($485,537)

Total Assets $2,717,377 $2,999,038 $3,350,531 $3,777,858 $4,287,500

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $1,960,195 $1,916,872 $1,869,720 $1,818,400 $1,762,544

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $1,960,495 $1,917,487 $1,870,666 $1,819,693 $1,764,201

Equity $756,882 $1,081,550 $1,479,865 $1,958,164 $2,523,299

Total Liabilities and Equity $2,717,377 $2,999,038 $3,350,531 $3,777,858 $4,287,500

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

$4,000,000

$4,500,000

$5,000,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

23

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $82,368 $84,137 $85,999 $87,962 $90,033

Yearly Revenue  $988,411 $1,009,641 $1,031,992 $1,055,547 $1,080,395

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

Gross Margin 93.6% 93.6% 93.6% 93.6% 93.6%

Financials

Profit Margin 19.17% 22.23% 25.08% 27.75% 30.24%

Assets to Liabilities 1.39 1.56 1.79 2.08 2.43

Equity to Liabilities 0.39 0.56 0.79 1.08 1.43

Assets to Equity 3.59 2.77 2.26 1.93 1.70

Liquidity

Acid Test 0.48 0.68 0.92 1.21 1.57

Cash to Assets 0.35 0.43 0.51 0.58 0.65

$988,411
$1,009,641

$1,031,992

$1,055,547

$1,080,395

$940,000

$960,000

$980,000

$1,000,000

$1,020,000

$1,040,000

$1,060,000

$1,080,000

$1,100,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

24

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Strong demanding in Houston for indoor sports facilities.

• The Company will work with numerous sports leagues that will onboard as

members and ongoing users of the Company’s courts.

• Limited competition among sports facilities that operate in a similar capacity.

• Multiple high margin revenue centers will support the operations of the business.

Weaknesses

• Moderately high cost related to maintaining the facilities.